
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: The Pump Room - The Old Fire Station Enterprise Centre, 2 Salt Lane, 
Salisbury, SP1 1DU 

Date: Thursday 14 March 2024 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Andrew Oliver (Chairman) 
Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Budden 
Cllr Sam Charleston 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr George Jeans 
  

Cllr Charles McGrath 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Nabil Najjar 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Rich Rogers 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Kevin Daley  

 

  
 

Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Robert Yuill  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its m
[...]
3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
January 2024. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register no later than 
10 minutes before the start of the meeting. If it is on the day of the meeting 
registration should be done in person. 
 
The rules on public participation in respect of planning applications are linked to 
in the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice. The Chairman will allow up to 
3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against an application, and up to 3 
speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each speaker will be given up to 3 
minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to the item being considered. 
 
Members of the public will have had the opportunity to make representations on 
the planning applications and to contact and lobby their local member and any 
other members of the planning committee prior to the meeting. Lobbying once 
the debate has started at the meeting is not permitted, including the circulation 
of new information, written or photographic which have not been verified by 
planning officers. 
 
Questions 
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 



 

Page 4 

 

questions on non-determined planning applications. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 7 March 2024, in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 11 March 2024. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

7   Application Number: PL/2023/05387 - Land at Littledown, Shaftesbury, 
Wiltshire, SP7 9HD (Pages 13 - 38) 

 Conversion and Re-use of a Redundant Rural Building for Economic 
Development B2/B8 use. 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 JANUARY 2024 AT THE PUMP ROOM - THE OLD FIRE STATION 
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, 2 SALT LANE, SALISBURY, SP1 1DU. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Andrew Oliver (Chairman), Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Budden, Cllr Sam Charleston, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Charles McGrath, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Nabil Najjar and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
 
  
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Rich Rogers  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 December 2023 were 
presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

6 RIGHTS OF WAY - Winterslow Path No. 94 RoW Modification Order 2023 
 
Public Participation  
There were no registered speakers.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Definitive Map & Highways Records Manager, Sally Madgwick presented 
the report on the Rights of Way Modification Order, relating to
[...]
e Wiltshire Council Winterslow Path No. 94 Rights of 
Way Modification Order 2023 was submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that it be 
confirmed as made. 
 
 
 
 
Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the Officer. It 
was noted that the objections were not legally substantive and had arisen due 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

to residents’ anxieties around a possible increase in traffic should the council 
decide to make road improvements at a later date. One of the objectors 
represented a number of properties which had encroached on to the road with 
fencing and planting etc. The Officer noted that the council did not plan to carry 
out any enforcements along the highway at this time, however the benefit of 
having the Order made would be to control future encroachment or 
unauthorised development.  
 
There were 2 titles of ownership in the drove, one based on a statutory 
declaration.  
 
It was clarified that the Order has been brought to Committee to allow any new 
legal challenges, of which no new evidence had been produced. The 
Committee was asked to support the Order as Made.  
 
The width of the back drove was variable, with the southern end narrower than 
the wider northern end, as shown on the Plan, detailed in Appendix A, coloured 
in brown.  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
The Divisional Member, Cllr Rich Rogers who was not present at the meeting, 
had provided a written statement which was read by the Chairman.  
 
Cllr Rogers statement noted the statutory requirements and set out several 
observations, including that in the Salisbury & Wilton Definitive Map and 
Statement dated 1952 defined WSL094 as a bridleway with a recorded width of 
10 feet, supported by the reclassification of WSL094 as a Byway Open to All 
Traffic (BOAT) which took place in 1972.  
 
The new evidence presented did not appear to provide a ‘definitive’ statement 
of highway width and one of 
[...]
 agreement that the new evidence 
did support an Order to record the greater width.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee voted on the motion to support the 
Order in line with the Officer proposal. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Wiltshire Council Winterslow Path No. 94 Rights of Way 
Modification Order 2023 would be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the recommendation that it be 
confirmed as made. 
 

7 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.40 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Wiltshire Council   

Southern Area Planning Committee 
14th March 2024 

 
  There are no Planning Appeals Received between 26/01/2024 and 01/03/2024 
 
  Planning Appeals Decided between 26/01/2024 and 01/03/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL 
or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

20/00991/ENF Nursery Farm, Stock 
Lane, Landford, 
Salisbury, Wiltshire, 
SP5 2ER 

Landford Alleged unauthorised use of land DEL Written Reps - Enforcement 
Notice Upheld 

23/02/2024 None 

ENF/2022/00799 Rear of 53 London 
Road, Amesbury, 
Salisbury, SP4 7EE 

Amesbury Unauthorised scrap yard at rear DEL Written Reps - Enforcement 
Notice Varied 
& Upheld 

23/02/2024 None 

PL/2022/06380 Treoaks, Butts Lane, 
Kilmington, Warminster, 
BA12 6RB 

Kilmington Conversion of agricultural 
workshop/storage building to form 
a 2-bed dwelling with associated 
alterations, parking and amenity 
space, utilising a new vehicular 
access already granted planning 
permission under reference 
PL/2021/10977. 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 30/01/2024 Appellant 
applied for 
Costs - 
REFUSED 

 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No.   

Date of Meeting March 2024 

Application Number PL/2023/05387  

Site Address Land at Littledown, Shaftesbury, Wiltshire, SP7 9HD 

Proposal Conversion and Re-use of a Redundant Rural Building for 

Economic Development B2/B8 use 

Applicant West Melbury Farm Ltd 

Town/Parish Council Tisbury 

Electoral Division Tisbury – (Richard Budden)  

Grid Ref SG 24793 87070 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Joe Richardson 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
The application has been called-in by Cllr Budden if officers are minded to approve. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation that 
the application be approved for the reason(s) set out below. 
 
2. Report Summary 

 
The issues in this case are: 
 

 Principle of development including planning history, design and scale;  

 Amenity impacts including the AONB and PROW; 

 Ecological Impact; 

 Parking/Highway Safety; 

 Other matters 
 
 
3. Site Description 

 
The application site relates to an existing building on agricultural land approximately 6.90 

hectares in size with an existing access implemented via extant planning permission 

S/2009/1901/FUL. The site  fronts Wincombe Lane and is  on the outskirts of Shaftesbury with 

the respective business parks known as Littledown Business Park and Wincombe Business 

Park in relatively close proximity. To the north west of the building is the Wessex Water 

Reservoir Site. The land where the building is sited upon is situated within the countryside for 

the purposes of the local plan and the Cranborne Chase and West Wiltshire Downs Area of 

Ou
[...]
4 Additional Employment Land 
Core Policy 48 Supporting Rural Life 
Core Policy 50 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Core Policy 51 Landscaping 
Core Policy 57 Ensuring high quality design and place shaping 
Core Policy 60 Sustainable Transport 
Core Policy 61 Transport and New Development 
 
Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2015-2026:  
Car Parking Strategy  
 
AONB Management Plan 2019 - 2024 
 

Emerging Local Plan  

 
7. Summary of consultation responses 

 

Donhead St Mary Parish Council – Objection with comments stating: 

 

• This is the field where the applicant retrospectively applied to put an electric motor bike rally 
ground a couple of years ago and was denied planning permission and had to flatten the fields 
again. One of the main objections was the access is very near the junction with the A350 
(where there was recently an accident) and there is too much traffic backing up the lane onto 
the main road already. The applicant has since erected a large barn there and the land has 
recently been ploughed up and sown with maize. The agricultural building is NOT redundant 
- it has only been built within the last couple of years. 
 
• We echo the Wilshire Council's Highways Dep comments: ''I note the proposals seek the 
conversion and change of use of the existing agricultural barn to two, B2 light industrial units. 
Firstly, the site is located outside of the existing development policy boundary and I therefore 
have concerns with regards to the sustainability of the site for commercial development due 
to the likely reliance upon the private car for staff, customers and visitors. This proposal 
therefore appears to be contrary to the sustainability policies contained in the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy (Core Policies 57, 60 and 61) and the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 
Section 9, paras 104, 105, 110-112, which aims to reduce the need to travel particularly by 
private car and encourage the use of sustainable transport alternatives''. 
 
• We note W
[...]
, eco system of brands and 
business ethos we would be happy to talk to you directly. 
 
 

9. Planning Considerations 

 

9.1 Principle of development  

 

Principle of development including planning history, design and scale 
 
The application site is an existing modern agricultural barn/outbuilding located within an area 
of agricultural land approximately 6.68 hectares in size with an existing access implemented via 
the extant planning permission S/2009/1901/FUL for which this agricultural barn relates to. 
The agricultural barn is located within a predominately rural location within the open 
countryside for the purposes of the local plan. The site is located within the Cranborne Chase 
and West Wiltshire Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  

The Settlement and Delivery Strategies of the Wiltshire Core Strategy are designed to ensure 
new development fulfils the fundamental principles of sustainability by focusing growth 
around settlements with a range of facilities, where local housing, service and employment 
needs can be met in a sustainable manner. A hierarchy has been identified based on the 
size and function of settlements, which is the basis for setting out how the Spatial Strategy 
will deliver the levels of growth.  
 
Core Policy 1 of the Core Strategy sets out the 'Settlement Strategy' for the county, and 
identifies four tiers of settlement - Principal Settlements, Market Towns, Local Service 

Page 19



Centres, and Large and Small Villages. Only the Principal Settlements, Market Towns, Local 
Service Centres and Large Villages have defined limits of development.  
 
Core Policy 2 of the Core Strategy sets out the 'Delivery Strategy'. It identifies the scale of 
growth appropriate within each settlement tier, stating that within the limits of development, 
as defined on the policies map, there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
at the Principal Settlements, Market Towns, Local Service Centres and Large Villag
[...]
s also note paragraphs 85, 88 and 89 of the 

NPPF that support the expansion of all types of businesses, either urban or rural in rural areas. 

Of specific relevance is paragraph 89 that states: 

Planning policies and decisions should recognise that sites to meet local business and 
community needs in rural areas may have to be found adjacent to or beyond existing 
settlements, and in locations that are not well served by public transport. In these 
circumstances it will be important to ensure that development is sensitive to its surroundings, 
does not have an unacceptable impact on local roads and exploits any opportunities to make 
a location more sustainable (for example by improving the scope for access on foot, by cycling 
or by public transport). The use of previously developed land, and sites that are physically 
well-related to existing settlements, should be encouraged where suitable opportunities exist. 

In respect of Core Policy CP34 of the WCS, the intention of this policy is not only directed at 
the strategic allocation of employment land. This policy is also directed at supporting rural life 
and businesses and is of relevance to this proposal. Paragraph 6.12 of the WCS states: 

Core Policy 34 aims to support the rural way of life through the promotion of modern 
agricultural practices, appropriate diversification of the rural economy, and provision of 
broadband.  

The use of the building for a B2/B8 use is considered to be within close proximity to other 
commercial sites known as Littledown Business Park and Wincombe Business Park and thus 
could offer an opportunity for an existing business to relocate or expand from either of these 
areas to the site subject to this application. These forementioned business parks are located 
within close proximity to the A350 public highway as is the application site. Members are 
therefore asked to consider whether the use of this site subject to this planning application is 
in a sustainable location in respect of Core Policy CP34 of the WCS. In the absence of a 
highways objection or landscape objection, which are both covered in more detail within the 
forthcoming sections of this report, officers consider that the location of this site for a B2/B8 
use is sustainable in policy terms given its proximity to other nearby business parks and the 
connectivity of the application site in relation to the A350 public highway.  

Whilst it can be argued that this scheme may not be strictly in accordance with all 
requirements/criterion of Core Policy CP34 of the WCS, paragraph 89 of the NPPF affords 
pragmatism in policy and decision making in so that sites such as this proposal ‘may have to 
be found adjacent to or beyond existing settlements, and in locations that are not well served 

Page 21



by public transport’ subject to impacts on landscape setting and infrastructure. These matters 
around landscape setting and infrastructure to which no consultee objection are raised to are 
discussed in subsequent sections of this report. 

Also of relevance is Core Policy CP48 of the WCS that refers to the conversion and re-use of 
rural buildings. This policy states:  
 
Proposals to convert and re-use rural buildings for employment, tourism, cultural and 
community uses will be supported where it satisfies the following criteria: 
 

i. The building(s) is/are structurally sound and capable of conversion without major 
rebuilding, and with only necessary extension or modification which preserves the 
character of the original building; and 

 
ii. The use would not detract from the character or appearance of the landscape or 

settlement and would not be detrimental to the amenities of residential areas; and 
 

iii. The building can be served by an adequate access and infrastructure; and 
 

iv. The site has reasonable access to local services or 
 

v. The conversion or re-use of a heritage asset would lead to its viable long term 
safeguarding 

 
Where there is clear evidence that the above uses are not practical propositions, residential 
development may be appropriate where it meets the above criteria. In isolated locations, the 
re-use of redundant or disused buildings for residential purposes may be permitted where 
justified by special circumstances, in line with national policies. 
 
This proposal is for a use falling within B2/B8 of the Town and Country (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended) and as such, is required to adhere to criteria (i) to (v) of Core Policy 
CP48 which is assessed in turn below.  
 
CP48 requires that: 
 
i. The building(s) is / are structurally sound and capable of conversion without major 
rebuilding, and with only necessary extension or modification which preserves the character 
of the original building; and 
 
Whilst planning permission for the erection of the building subject to this proposal was 
granted in 2010, the existing barn appears to be of a modern construction and erected within 
the last two/three years. As such, the existing building would appear to be structurally sound 
with minimal works required to facilitate the conversion. 
 

CP48 continues: 

ii. The use would not detract from the character or appearance of the landscape or settlement 
and would not be detrimental to the amenities of residential areas; and 

This matter is referred to in greater detail in the Amenity Impacts including the AONB section 
of this report and is supported by a Landscape Assessment and Noise Assessment which 
have received favourable responses from the relevant statutory consultees. 

 

iii. The building can be served by adequate access and infrastructure; and 

Page 22



The Highways Officer has assessed the proposal and has raised several concerns in respect 
of the location of the site being unsustainable in regard to Core Policies 60 and 61 of the WCS 
and the resultant increase in vehicular movements to and from the site by way of the proposed 
use having a detrimental impact to highway safe
[...]
al roads and exploits any opportunities to make 
a location more sustainable (for example by improving the scope for access on foot, by cycling 
or by public transport). The use of previously developed land, and sites that are 
physically well-related to existing settlements, should be encouraged where suitable 
opportunities exist (emphasis added).  
 

This is an existing building permitted for an agricultural use that is, for the reasoning as alluded 

already within this report, is considered to be within a sustainable location.  The site in terms 

of landscape impact and being viewed within the landscape are limited noting the comments 

of the Council’s Landscape Officer given the topography of the land and; noting the scheme 

is accompanied by a proposal for new hedgerow planting that will in time, help to mitigate the 

proposal when viewed from the various receptors/vantage points.  

 

Furthermore, a condition can be imposed onto any consent restricting the use of the building 

to be solely used for Class B2 and/or Class B8 use only with all commercial materials and 

items associated with either use being stored within the building with no outside storage of 

any commercial materials/items at all. This condition would therefore provide further 

mitigation/protection in respect of the appearance of the building within the wider landscape 

setting of the AONB, 

 

It is noted that there will inevitably be some impact on the character and appearance of the 

AONB by way of the proposed. However, officers consider that given there are not consultee 

Page 27



objections in respect of landscape and amenity impacts and subject to the suggested 

conditions, the proposal accords with the requirements of Core Policy CP51 of WCS. 

 

9.4 Ecological Impact  

CP50 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework require that 
the planning authority ensures protection of important habitats and species in relation to 
development a
[...]
cted and planning permission does not provide a defence against 

prosecution. In order to minimise the risk of these species occurring on the site, the 

developer is advised to clear vegetation during the winter, remove all waste arising 

from such clearance and maintain vegetation as short as possible in line with the 

recommendations made in (Extended Phase 1 Survey by Stark Ecology dated 

September 2022). If these species are found during the works, the applicant is advised 

to stop work and follow advice from an independent ecologist or the Council Landscape 

and Design Team (ecologyconsultations@wiltshire.gov.uk). 

4.BREEDING BIRDS 

The adults, young, eggs and nests of all species of birds are protected by the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) while they are breeding. Please be advised 
that works should not take place that will harm nesting birds from March to August 
inclusive. All British birds, their nests and eggs are protected under Section 1 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Countryside and Rights of 
Way Act 2000 while birds are nesting, building nests and sitting on eggs. The applicant 
is advised to check any structure or vegetation capable of supporting breeding birds 
and delay removing or altering such features until after young birds have fledged. 
Damage to extensive areas that could contain nests/breeding birds should be 
undertaken outside the breeding season. This season is usually taken to be the period 
between 1st March and 31st August but some species are known to breed outside 
these limits. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 35

mailto:ecologyconsultations@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2021 Aspose Pty Ltd.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 Application Number: PL/2023/05387 - Land at Littledown, Shaftesbury, Wiltshire, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 MARCH 2024 AT THE PUMP ROOM - THE OLD FIRE STATION 
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, 2 SALT LANE, SALISBURY, SP1 1DU. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr Richard Budden, 
Cllr Sam Charleston, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Nabil Najjar, 
Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Rich Rogers 
 
 
  
  

 
8 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Andy Oliver 

 Cllr Ian McLennan 

 Cllr Charles McGrath 
 

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

10 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

12 Public Participation 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

13 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the appeals report. 
 

14 Application Number: PL/2023/05387 - Land at Littledown, Shaftesbury, 
Wiltshire, SP7 9HD 
 
Public Participation 

Mr Philip Denahlik spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Mark Everall spoke in objection to the application 
Ms Anne Perkins spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Geoff Wilde (Agent) spoke in support of the application 
Cllr Phoebe Fortescue of Donhead St Mary Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application. 
Cllr David Curless of Semley Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
A public speaker wished it to be noted that the late correspondence which had 
been circulated to the Committee at the start of the meeting was not also 
provided individually to each registered speaker. 
 
Note: The procedure for late correspondence is for the Case Officer to verbally 
summarise new information, as set out in the Planning Committee Procedure 
para 5. There is no requirement for printed copies to be provided at the 
meeting.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Joe Richardson, introduced a report which 
recommended that the application for conversion and re-use of a redundant 
rural building for economic development B2/B8 use. Key details were stated to 
include the principle of development including planning history, design and 
scale; amenity impacts including the AONB and PROW; ecological Impact; 
parking and highway Safety.   
 
Presentation slides shown at the meeting were also available online as 
supplement 1 to the agenda.  
 
Attention was drawn to the late correspondence which had been emailed to 
members ahead of the meeting by an objector and the division Member. 
 
Members of the committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on whether the application could be broken 
into separate matters, with regards to the retrospective permission and the 
change of use, where it was confirmed that the application must be considered 
as a whole.  
 
The retrospective permission was due to the need to rectify changes to the 
barn, as it had not been built as per permission granted in 2019.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 
 
The unitary Division Member, Councillor Richard Budden then spoke on the 
application, noting the location of the site inside the Cranbourne Chase National 
Landscape (CCNL) area, the proximity to the A350 and nearby business parks, 
making reference to Planning Policy guidance which stated a balance of limited 
development in order to protect such areas. 
 
Reference was made to National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paras 
85.88.89 and to Core Strategy CP34. 
 
Cllr Budden challenged the Officer report at page 27, where it was stated that 
the building was considered to be in a sustainable location.  
 
Cllr Budden noted that other estates of light industrial units in Semley would be 
more appropriate for the proposed development and therefor para 89 of the 
NPPF did not apply. 
 
In addition, the site did not have access to sustainable transport solutions and 
the application failed to address strong objection from the CCNL and did not 
account for newly strengthened countryside act.  
 
Cllr Budden then moved the motion of refusal for debate. The reasons given as 
contrary to Core Policies CP34, CP51, CP60, CP61 of the WCS, paras 109 and 
182 of the NPPF and the CROW Act 2000 (as amended). 
 
The motion was seconded by Cllr Bridget Wayman. 
 
In response to statements the Case Officer confirmed that he had considered 
impact of AONB/CCNL, the lighting aspect, in line with the Dark Skies Initiative 
and a sustainability section was included in the report.   
 
A debate followed where the location, highway impact, sustainability, alternative 
locations, the age of the barn, limitations for Dark Skies with the requirements 
for lighting and possible conditions, were discussed.  
 
In addition, the Committee also considered the design of the barn and the type 
of business which may in the future make use of it as it was felt that those 
aspects were not evident in the application. Members also considered the 
benefits of increased local employment.   
 
At the close of discussion, on balance the Committee did not support the 
application.  
 
The Committee then voted on the motion of refusal, against Officer 
recommendation for the reasons as stated above. 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
That planning permission for application PL/2023/05387 be refused, 
against Officer Recommendation, for the following reasons: 
 
The application site relates to an existing agricultural barn on agricultural 
land, with vehicular access onto the narrow Wincombe Lane, and directly 
adjacent a public footpath system. The site is elevated, and within a 
predominately rural location within the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty with any users or visitors to the site being reliant on the use of a 
private vehicles. Given the availability of other purpose- built employment 
units in the area, and the lack of justification provided for the proposed 
use, it is considered that the retention of the building for a Class B2/B8 
employment use would not outweigh the significant harm the proposal 
would cause to the landscape character and tranquillity of the AONB, 
resulting from the associated noise, disturbance and light pollution 
created, and the resultant non-agricultural appearance of the site. As a 
result, the proposal would be an inappropriate form of unsustainable 
development detrimental to the special character and appearance of the 
landscape of the AONB/National Landscape. Subsequently, the proposal 
is considered to contrary to the aims of Core Policies CP34, CP51, CP60, 
CP61 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the aims AONB Management 
Plan, and the NPPF, including paragraphs 109 and 182 of this guidance, 
and also the CROW Act 2000 (as amended). 
 
 

15 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.20 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

